
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary 

1. ACTION REQUESTEDPURPOSE: Approve and execute the “Third Modification to License Agreement” 
between Florida Power and Light Company and Lee County Board of County Commissioners for an office 
building at Manatee Park. 

Blue Sheet No. 2o061570 

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Per original License Agreement any changes or modifications to the 
park property must be requested and approved in writing. Authorization is required from FPL when new facilities 
are constructed. Additions of a modular office building, septic tank, and landscape buffer have been completed. 

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve so that the third modification reflects additional 
facilities. 

At the January 24, 1990, Lee County Board of County Commissioners meeting, the Board approved and executed 
a License Agreement with Florida Power and Light. This enabled Lee County to develop and use a portion of the 
discharge canal site south of State Route 80 and east of the canal for outdoor recreational and park purposes. This 
park became known as Manatee Park that promotes Manatee awareness and education. Any modifications to the 
License Agreement must be formally approved and executed. The Board approved two prior modifications on 
August 22,2000 and March 11,2002. This third modification is necessary for the addition of a modular office 
building, septic tank, and landscape buffer that has been completed at Manatee Park. 

-Deferred 
-Denied 
-Other 

5. Meeting Date: 12/12/06 4. Departmental Category: 11 
6. Agenda: 7. RequirementPurpose: (specijjy) 8. Request Initiated: 

~ X Consent Statute Commissioner 
~ Administrative Ordinance Department Parks & Recreation 

Appeals Admin. Code Division 
~ Public X Other By: JolpYarbrqugh . / 

Walk-on cri‘ 44 ?J OVL,,L 
9. Background: 

ct IA 



THIRD MODIFICATION TO Manatee Park LICENSE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION TO LICENSE AGREEMENT is entered into this & 
day of August, 2006 between Florida Power & Light Company, a Florida corporation 
(“Licensor”) and the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision and 
charter county of the State of Florida (“Licensee”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee entered into a License Agreement dated January 24, 
1990 (“License”) which granted to Licensee the right to use certain lands of the Licenser 
commonly known as the Ft. Myers plant discharge canal area for a park area for observation of 
manatees and other plant and animal life; and 

WHEREAS, sach License was set to expire on January 23, 2000, but the parties entered 
into that certain Modification to License Agreement dated August 22, 2000 which extended the 
License for a ten (10) year period beginning January 24,2000 and expiring on January 23,2010, 
with another ten (1 0) year option; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Second Modification to License 
Agreement dated March 11, 2002, which granted to Licensee the right to construct a picnic 
shelter; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the License to allow for the addition of a 
modular office building and septic tank system; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, the parties agree to modify the License as follows: 

1. Park Design & Facilities. Section 5 of the License shall be modified to allow for 
the addition of a modular office building and septic tank system to the demised premises as 
shown on the attached Exhibit “A” incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Additional Improvements & Alterations. Section 6 of the License shall be 
modified as Licensee shall add a iandscape buffer to screen the modular office building visually 
from State Road 80. Said landscape plans are to be submitted to Licensor for approval prior to 
installation. Approved plans shall become Exhibit “A-1”. 

3. 
shall be sent to: 

Notices. Section 18 of the License shall be modified as any notices to Licensor 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Attn: Corporate Real Estate 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 

1 



4. Remaining Terms & Conditions. All other terms and conditions of the License 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Modification to 
License Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers and their official seals hereto 
affixed, on the date set forth above. 

Witnesses for Licensor: Licensor: 
Florida Power & Light Company, 
A Florida corporation 

Attest: 
Charlie Green, Clerk 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

Licensee: 
Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, 
Florida 

By: 
Chairworndice-Chairman 

Approved as to form by: 

By: 
Lee County Attorney’s Office 

2 



STATE ROAD 80 1 

\ 

i 
i 
1 

b i  I 

It. 
i 
1 
I i 
I 

I 

i 
I 

I 

I 
i I 
I 

I 

- 
- 

." 

'$ 

i 
i I 
1 I 

I 

I 

I 

EXHIBIT "A" 



STATE ROAD 80 . 


